$(21.1) million, or approximately $(38.79) per share of common stock, not taking into account the automatic
conversion of all our outstanding shares of our redeemable convertible participating preferred stock. Net tangible book
value per share is equal to our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets and goodwill) less total liabilities,
divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving effect to the automatic conversion of
all of our convertible redeemable participating preferred stock and the sale of 6,666,667 shares of common stock
offered by this prospectus at the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share (the mid-point of the price
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions
and our estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2005
would have been approximately $70.1 million, or approximately $1.79 per pro forma share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $40.58 per share to our existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution of $13.21 per share to new investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Historical net tangible deficit value per share as of September 30, 2005 $ (38.79)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to new investors 40.58

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 1.79

Dilution per share to new investors $ 13.21

   If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the net tangible book value per share after the
offering would be $2.31 per share, the increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be
$41.10 per share and the dilution in net tangible book value to new investors would be $12.69 per share.
   The following table gives effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of redeemable convertible participating
preferred stock into shares of common stock and summarizes, as of September 30, 2005, the differences between the
number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share
paid by our existing stockholders and by new investors in this offering. We have used the assumed initial public
offering price of $15.00 per share (the mid-point of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), and
have not deducted the underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses of the offering:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average
Price

Number Percent Amount Percent per
Share

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Existing stockholders 27,182,235 80% $ 74,335 43% $ 2.73
New investors 6,666,667 20 100,000 57 15.00

Total 33,848,902 100% $ 174,335 100% $ 5.15

33

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 56

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

   The share data in the table above are based on shares outstanding as of September 30, 2005 and excludes:

� 3,603,001 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our 2001 Stock
Option Plan and 2005 Incentive Award Plan at a weighted average exercise price of $6.18 per share, of which
1,324,533 options were exercisable; and

� 2,012,353 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2005 Incentive Award Plan.

[…]

NOTES TO UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(1) Derived from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. as of September 30, 2005.

(2) Adjustment represents estimated net proceeds of $91.2 million offset by the repayment of indebtedness under our
credit facilities of $43.5 million.

(3) Adjustment represents the payment of indebtedness under our credit facilities using net proceeds from this
offering.

(4) Adjustment represents the automatic conversion of redeemable convertible participating preferred stock to
common stock upon the completion of this offering.

(5) Adjustment represents estimated net proceeds of $91.2 million and the automatic conversion of redeemable
convertible participating preferred stock to common stock of $72.2 million.

37

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma, as Adjusted
DealerTrack
Holdings, Acquisition Offering Combined,
Inc.(2) LML(3) Chrome(3) NAT(3) ALG(3)Adjustments(4) Combined Adjustments as Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net revenue $ 70,044 $ 18,509 $ 12,769 $ 3,897 $ 7,829 $ (12,496)(5) $ 100,552 $ � $ 100,552
Cost of
revenue 29,665 3,047 2,214 2,442 3,127 20,899 (6) 61,394 � 61,394
Product
development 2,256 � 2,129 656 � � 5,041 � 5,041
Selling,
general and
administrative 30,401 11,619 6,940 3,347 2,388 (967)(7) 53,728 � 53,728
Interest and
other income
(expense), net (61) (3,109) (8) (86) (76) 523 (8) (2,817) 2,425 (15) (392)

Income (loss)
before
provision for
income taxes 7,661 734 1,478 (2,634) 2,238 (31,905) (22,428) 2,425 (20,003)
Benefit
(provision) for
income taxes 3,592 � (34) (1) � (3,557)(13) � � �

Net income
(loss) $ 11,253 $ 734 $ 1,444 $ (2,635) $ 2,238 $ (35,462) $ (22,428) $ 2,425 $ (20,003)

Basic net
income (loss)
per share
applicable to
common
stockholders $ 0.45 $ (557.65) (14) $ (0.68) (16)
Weighted
average shares
outstanding 40,219 40,219 (14) 29,337,808 (16)

Diluted net
income (loss)
per share
applicable to
common
stockholders $ 0.02 (1) $ (557.65) (14) $ (0.68) (14)
Weighted
average shares

1,025,248 40,219 (14) 29,337,808 (16)

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 62

outstanding
assuming
dilution

See accompanying notes to the unaudited combined condensed pro forma statements of operations.

38

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005

Pro Forma Pro Forma, as
Adjusted

DealerTrack

Holdings, Acquisition Offering Combined,
as

Inc.(2) Chrome(3) NAT(3) ALG(3)Adjustments(4) Combined Adjustments Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net revenue $ 86,844 $ 4,302 $ 1,370 $ 3,028 $ (330)(9) $ 95,214 $ � $ 95,214
Cost of
revenue 36,922 885 868 955 8,690(10) 48,320 � 48,320
Product
development 3,585 934 365 � � 4,884 � 4,884
Selling,
general and
administrative 38,795 3,101 2,221 1,058 (219)(11) 44,956 � 44,956
Interest and
other income
(expense), net (900) 11 (17) (33) (1,010)(12) (1,949) 1,010(15) (939)

Income (loss)
before
provision for
income taxes 6,642 (607) (2,101) 982 (9,811) (4,895) 1,010 (3,885)
Provision for
income
taxes (2,856) (10) � � 2,866 (13) � � �

Net income
(loss) $ 3,786 $ (617) $ (2,101) $ 982 $ (6,945) $ (4,895) $ 1,010 $ (3,885)

Basic net
income (loss)
per share
applicable to
common
stockholders $ 0.15 $ (8.11) (14) $ (0.13)(16)
Weighted
average shares
outstanding 603,227 603,227(14) 29,900,816(16)
Diluted net
income (loss)
per share
applicable to
common
stockholders $ 0.07 $ (8.11) (14) $ (0.13)(16)

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Weighted
average shares
outstanding
assuming
dilution 1,318,000 603,227(14) 29,900,816(16)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited combined condensed pro forma statements of operations.

39

Edgar Filing: DealerTrack Holdings, Inc. - Form S-1/A